CHAPTER 107 PUBLIC RECORDS AND FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES

The Iowa watershed improvement review board hereby adopts, with the following exceptions and amendments, rules of the governor's task force on uniform rules of agency procedure relating to public records and fair information practices which are printed in the first volume of the Iowa Administrative Code.

27—107.1(17A,22) **Definitions.** As used in this chapter:

"Board" in these rules means the Iowa watershed improvement review board.

27—107.3(17A,22) Requests for access to records.

107.3(1) Location of record. In lieu of the words "(insert agency head)", insert "chairperson". In lieu of the words "(insert agency name and address)", insert "Iowa Watershed Improvement Review Board, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship, Wallace State Office Building, 502 E. 9th St., Des Moines, Iowa 50319".

107.3(2) Office hours. In lieu of the words "(insert customary hours and, if agency does not have customary office hours of at least thirty hours per week, insert hours specified in Iowa Code section 22.4)", insert "8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. daily, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays".

107.3(7) Fees.

- c. Supervisory fee. In lieu of "(specify time period)", insert "one hour".
- 27—107.6(17A,22) Procedure by which additions, dissents, or objections may be entered into certain records. In lieu of the words "(designate office)", insert "Iowa watershed improvement review board".
- 27—107.9(17A,22) Public records; confidential records. All records in the possession of the board other than confidential records are public records. The board shall deem to be confidential those categories of records enumerated in Iowa Code section 22.7 which are in its possession.
- **27—107.10(17A,22) Personally identifiable information.** Agency records include project applications, reports, and board actions to approve or deny payment. This information is collected pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code chapter 466A and is stored in the watershed improvement review board files in the division of soil conservation and water quality. Any personally identifiable information contained in these records shall be confidential.

 [ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]
- **27—107.11(17A,22) Data processing.** No data processing system collates or permits the comparison of personally identifiable information in one record system with personally identifiable information in another record system.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 22.11.

[Filed emergency 8/25/05—published 9/14/05, effective 8/25/05]

[Filed 1/27/06, Notice 9/14/05—published 2/15/06, effective 4/3/06]

[Filed ARC 2192C (Notice ARC 2102C, IAB 8/19/15), IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]